The key assumptions used for the value-in-use calculations are as follows:

2016 2015

Key assumptions (%) Foundry Steel Refractory Plastics Foundry Steel Refractory

Gross margin – budgeted 12.10 9.50 16.40 35.10 10.20 12.10 12.10

Growth rate 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00

Discount rate 23.32 21.54 18.91 18.47 20.10 20.10 20.10

	 Gross margin – budgeted gross margin as per 2016 budget

	 Growth rate – minimum growth rate used to extrapolate cash flows beyond the budget period

	 Discount rate – pre tax discount rate applied to the cash flow projections

	� Management has determined budgeted gross margin based on past performance and its expectations of the market development.

The minimum growth rates used are consistent with the forecasts included in industry reports. The discount rates used are pre-tax and

reflect specific risks relating to the relevant operating segments.

	 Sensitivity analysis

	� A decrease in the growth rate by 1% or an increase of 1% in the discount rate assumed, will not result in any impairment to the group.

The sensitivity analysis has been performed at a segment, as well as a group level, and there is sufficient headroom in all instances.

51

5. INTANGIBLE ASSETS
2016 2016

Cost/
valuation

R’000

Accumulated
amortisation

R’000

Carrying
value
R’000

Cost/
 valuation

R’000

Accumulated
amortisation

R’000

Carrying
value
R’000

GROUP

Regulatory permit 2 500 – 2 500 2 500 – 2 500

Intangible assets under

development 8 113 – 8 113 5 914 – 5 914

Total 10 613 – 10 613 8 414 – 8 414

Reconciliation of intangible assets

Opening
balance

R’000
Additions

R’000

Borrowing
cost

capitalised
R’000

Total
R’000

GROUP

2016
Regulatory permit 2 500 – – 2 500

Intangible assets under development 5 914 1 708 491 8 113
8 414 1 708 491 10 613

2015
Regulatory permit 2 500 – – 2 500

Intangible assets under development 4 016 1 757 141 5 914

6 516 1 757 141 8 414

Borrowing cost capitalised are from general borrowings and represents a weighted average capitalisation rate of 8.43%.

Other information

GROUP COMPANY

2016

R’000

2015

R’000

2016

R’000

2015

R’000

Intangible assets with indefinite lives:

Regulatory permit – Metlite Alloys Proprietary Limited 2 500 2 500 – –

	� The useful life of regulatory permit is considered indefinite. It is not bound by any expiry period as there is no foreseeable limit to the

period over which the asset is expected to generate net cash flows for the group. The permit endures in perpetuity provided that

the company complies with changes in legislation as they occur. This is included within the foundry operating segment value-in-use

calculation.

	� The impairment test for this intangible asset identifies the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit determined based on value-

in-use.

	� Key factors taken into consideration in determining that the intangible asset has an indefinite useful life are as follow: